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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition
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Exhibit 99.1

CollabRx Reports Second Quarter Fiscal Year 2014 Financial Results

San Francisco, Calif., November 13, 2013 – CollabRx, Inc. (the “Company”) (NASDAQ: CLRX) today announced financial results for
the second quarter of fiscal year 2014, which ended September 30, 2013.

Though subsequent to the end of the second quarter, CollabRx announced a multi-year, non-exclusive agreement with Quest Diagnostics
(NYSE:DGX) to provide medical and scientific content for its Next Generation Sequencing (NGS)-based tests.  Quest Diagnostics will
incorporate genomic-related content aggregated and annotated by CollabRx into the reports provided in connection with one or more
diagnostic tests to be offered to its commercial and pharmaceutical clients. The agreement gives Quest the right to incorporate a range of
content provided by CollabRx, including medical guidelines, published therapeutic protocols and scientific and medical literature citations.
 Additional terms of the agreement were not disclosed. Quest Diagnostics is the world’s leading provider of diagnostic information
services.  It generated revenues of about $7.4 billion in 2012, serving about half the physicians and hospitals and one in three adults in the
U.S. annually.

Second quarter Business Highlights
 
Throughout the second fiscal quarter, the Company made significant progress in building revenues and increasing its commercial reach
through several agreements and announcements, including:

· CollabRx announced the launch of its Genetic Variant Annotation™ (GVA™) service, which provides for a fully automated and
scalable medical informatics solution that seamlessly pairs the results of genetic sequencing tests with clinically actionable and
dynamically updated knowledge to inform patient treatment planning.

· A multi-year agreement with MedPage Today, a property of Everyday Health, Inc., to develop and market a mobile app targeting
physicians and patients that focuses on genetic tests, biomarkers and associated therapies.

· CollabRx announced the appointment of George Lundberg, M.D. as its Chief Medical Officer.  Dr. Lundberg will continue in his
position as Editor-in-Chief and Chair of the Editorial Advisory Board of CollabRx.

· CollabRx was featured in a Forbes article “Can We Build A Kickstarter For Cancer?,” written by Paul Howard,
http://www.forbes.com/sites/theapothecary/2013/08/01/can-we-build-a-kickstarter-for-cancer/ and was also featured on an NBC Bay
Area news segment, Tech Now!, with business and tech reporter Scott Budman.

 
· http://www.nbcbayarea.com/news/local/Can-We-Kickstart-The-Fight-Against-Cancer-218388941.html?

_osource=SocialFlowTwt_BAYBrand



Fiscal 2014 Qtr 2 Financial Statement Highlights
 

· Total operating revenue for the quarter was $251,000, with the entire amount representing the Company’s commercialization of its
content services and on-line media products.   Revenue for the same quarter of the prior fiscal year was $75,000.

· Gross margins for the quarter were 93% of revenue or $233,000, compared to 73% of revenue or $55,000 in the same quarter of the
prior fiscal year.

· The Company’s net loss for the second quarter of fiscal year 2014 was ($563,000) or ($0.29) per share, compared with net loss of
($1,284,000) or ($0.68) per share for the same period in the prior fiscal year.

· Operating expenses totaled $1,105,000 for the second quarter.  Of that amount, $152,000 were non-cash charges for depreciation,
amortization, and stock compensation expense.  This represented a decrease in operating expenses from the second quarter of fiscal
year  2013, which came in at $1,347,000 and included $276,000 of non-cash charges, and an increase from the immediately preceding
quarter (Q1FY’14) which came in at $961,000, including $143,000 of non-cash charges.  The quarter to quarter increase of $144,000
of operating expenses resulted primarily from increased engineering personnel.

· The operating loss for fiscal year 2014 second quarter was ($872,000), compared to ($1,292,000) in the prior year and ($709,000) in
the immediately preceeding quarter.

· During the second fiscal quarter, the Company recorded income from discontinued operations, net of taxes of $273,000, consisting of
the sale of the last two patent lots related to the NLD technology for $365,000.  The net gain related to this sale was $267,000.  With
this sale, the Company has no remaining intellectual property related to discontinued operations.  The Company also recognized a
$6,000 gain in outstanding discontinued operations.  The receivable for the revenue from the sale of these patents is included in Other
assets of discontinued operations on the Company’s balance sheet.

· CollabRx ended the second quarter with approximately $2.8 million in cash and cash equivalents.

Business Outlook

In the third quarter of fiscal year 2014 and beyond, CollabRx expects to build revenue primarily related to the sale of its content in
connection with its recently launched Genetic Variant Annotation Service, advertising related to its web-based Therapy Finders™, and late
in the fiscal year additional advertising revenue related to the mobile app under development with MedPage Today and scheduled for
launch in the fourth quarter.

CollabRx continues to expect quarterly cash operating expenses to be in the range of $750,000 to $1.0 million. The Company also expects
its operating expenses in near-term quarters to be materially offset in fiscal year 2014 by revenue both from agreements with its current
partners and customers, as well as new agreements.



“We worked very hard to win the agreements with Quest Diagnostics and MedPage Today, and believe that these two partnerships totally
validate our approach and prospects for revenue in each of these two major areas of our business,” said CollabRx Chairman and Chief
Executive Officer, Thomas Mika.  “We believe that our overall growth trajectory will be strongly positive.”

Investor Conference Call Today at 5 p.m. EST (2 p.m. PST)

CollabRx will hold an investor conference call today to discuss the Company’s financial results for the second quarter of fiscal year 2014
and to provide an update to the business.
The dial-in number for the live audio call beginning on Wednesday, November 13, 2013, at 5:00 p.m. EST (2:00 p.m. PST) is (877) 369-
6591 in the U.S. and (253) 237-1176 for international participants.  The conference identification number is 88439990.  A live webcast of
the conference call will also be available at: http://www.media-server.com/m/p/twc7uik8

About CollabRx

CollabRx, Inc. (NASDAQ: CLRX) is a leader in cloud-based expert systems to inform health care decision-making. CollabRx uses
information technology to aggregate and contextualize the world’s knowledge on genomics-based medicine with specific insights from the
nation’s top cancer experts starting with the area of greatest need: advanced cancers in patients who have effectively exhausted the standard
of care. More information may be obtained at http://www.collabrx.com.

CollabRx Safe Harbor Statement

This press release includes forward-looking statements about CollabRx’s anticipated results that involve risks and uncertainties. Some of
the information contained in this press release, including, but not limited to, statements as to industry trends and CollabRx’s plans,
objectives, expectations and strategy for its business, contains forward-looking statements that are subject to risks and uncertainties that
could cause actual results or events to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Any
statements that are not statements of historical fact are forward-looking statements. When used, the words "believe," "plan," "intend,"
"anticipate," "target," "estimate," "expect" and the like, and/or future tense or conditional constructions ("will," "may," "could," "should,"
etc.), or similar expressions, identify certain of these forward-looking statements. Important factors which could cause actual results to
differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements are detailed in filings made by CollabRx with the Securities and Exchange
Commission. CollabRx undertakes no obligation to update or revise any such forward-looking statements to reflect subsequent events or
circumstances.



Investor Relations Contacts:

Thomas R. Mika, CEO
CollabRx, Inc.
415-248-5350
tmika@collabrx.com
 
or
 
James Carbonara, Regional Vice President
Hayden IR
646-755-7412
James@haydenir.com



COLLABRX, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(formerly TEGAL CORPORATION)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
 (Unaudited)

 (In thousands, except share data)

  Sept. 30,   March 31,  
  2013    2013*  

ASSETS       
Current assets:       

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,791  $ 4,039 
Accounts receivable   250   250 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   110   102 
Other assets of discontinued operations   365   11 
Total current assets   3,516   4,402 

Property and equipment, net   138   142 
Intangible assets, net   1,385   1,490 
Goodwill   603   603 
Investment in convertible promissory note   362   345 
Total assets  $ 6,004  $ 6,982 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY         
Current liabilities:         

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities  $ 195  $ 167 
Common stock warrant liability   --    10 
Liabilities of discontinued operations   89   16 
Total current liabilities   284   193 

Deferred tax liability   540   581 
Promissory note   507   504 
Other long term liabilities   12   --  
Total liabilities   1,343   1,278 
         
Stockholders’ equity:         

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding   --    --  
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized;   1,952,960 shares  issued and

outstanding at September 30, 2013 and March 31, 2013, respectively   19   19 
Additional paid-in capital   130,777   130,602 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   --    (142)
Accumulated deficit   (126,135)   (124,775)

Total stockholders’ equity   4,661   5,704 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 6,004  $ 6,982 

*Derived from the Company’s audited consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2013.



COLLABRX, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(formerly TEGAL CORPORATION)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
and COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Unaudited)
 (In thousands, except share data)

  
Three Months

Ended   
Six Months

Ended  
  September 30,   September 30,  
  2013   2012   2013   2012  
         
Revenue  $ 251  $ 50  $ 521  $ 50 
Revenue - related party   --    25   --    50 
Total revenue   251   75   521   100 
Cost of revenue   18   20   36   20 

Gross profit   233   55   485   80 
Operating expenses:                 

Engineering   457   328   671   328 
Research and development   27   --    157   --  
Sales and marketing   63   49   122   49 
General and administrative   558   970   1,117   1,682 

Total operating expenses   1,105   1,347   2,067   2,059 
Operating loss   (872)   (1,292)   (1,582)   (1,979)
Other income, net   16   11   26   20 

Loss before income tax benefit   (856)   (1,281)   (1,556)   (1,959)
Income tax benefit   (20)   --    (41)   --  
Loss from continuing operations   (836)   (1,281)   (1,515)   (1,959)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of taxes   267   --    267   --  
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of taxes   6   (3)   (112)   (4)
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of taxes   273   (3)   155   (4)
                 
Net loss   (563)   (1,284)   (1,360)   (1,963)
                 
Foreign currency translation   --    --    --    --  
Comprehensive loss  $ (563)  $ (1,284)  $ (1,360)  $ (1,963)
                 
Net loss per share from continuing operations:                 

Basic and diluted  $ (0.43)  $ (0.68)  $ (0.78)  $ (1.13)
Net income (loss) per share from discontinued operations:                 

Basic and diluted  $ 0.14  $ --  $ 0.08  $ -- 
Net loss per share:                 

Basic and diluted  $ (0.29)  $ (0.68)  $ (0.70)  $ (1.13)
                 
Weighted-average shares used in per share computation:                 

Basic and diluted   1,953   1,884   1,953   1,738 
 
 



Exhibit 99.2

COLLABRX, INC.

Moderator: Thomas Mika
November 13, 2013

5:00 p.m. ET

Operator: Good day, everyone, and welcome to the CollabRx Second Quarter Fiscal 2014 Financial Conference Call and
Business Update.  Today’s call is being recorded.

Please note that a recording of this conference call will be made available two hours after the completion of this call
and it will be available for one year via the web using the link referenced in company’s logistic announcement of
November 5, the financial results press release of today as well as the company’s website.

Please also note that important Safe Harbor statements that should be taken into consideration when listening to the
comments that will be made on this call.  Except for historically information matters discussed on this call are
forward-looking statements.  Such forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties,
including but not limited to industry conditions, economic conditions, acceptance of new technology, the growth of
target markets as well as other risks.  Actual operations and financial results may differ materially from the
company’s expectations as a result of these factors or unanticipated events.  Specifically, we refer you to the risks
and uncertainties as set forth in the company’s periodic filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

At this time, I’d like to turn the conference over to Mr. Thomas Mika, CollabRx Chairman and CEO.  Please go
ahead, sir.

Thomas Mika: Thank you.  Good afternoon and welcome to CollabRx’s second quarter fiscal 2014 investor conference call.  Luisa
Fonseca, our Corporate Controller will be covering the financial portion of this call and she will turn it back to me
for the business update.  Following my review of the quarter, we will open up the call for questions.  I’ve asked
Gavin Gordon, Vice President of Business Development and Strategic Alliances, to join me during this call and to
be available for the Q&A at the end of my remarks.



We continued to make significant progress towards our goal of establishing a positive trajectory in our technology
content and market leadership in the data analytic space in genomic medicine.  On Monday, we announced an
agreement with Quest Diagnostics, the largest diagnostic company in the world for a customized version of Our
Genetic Variant Annotation service that we launched officially last quarter.

I’ll be addressing this agreement and progress on other fronts after Luisa reviews the financial results for the quarter.
 Luisa?

Luisa Fonseca: Thank you, Tom.  CollabRx is pleased to report sustained revenue generation since the fourth quarter of our last
fiscal year.  In both the first and second quarters of fiscal 2014, we recorded revenues of $250,000 from our core
content and data analysis operations.  We continue to maintain high gross margins at above 90 percent.

Operating expenses totaled $1.1 million for the quarter, of which $953,000 was cash.  This compares to $961,000 of
operating expenses in Q1, with cash expenses during that quarter of $818,000.  The increase of $135,000 in cash
expenses from quarter-to-quarter was related primarily to increased engineering expenses.

Our operating loss for Q2 was $872,000 compared to $709,000 in Q1.  And our net loss from continuing operations
was $836,000 compared to $679,000 in the prior quarter.

During the second quarter, we recorded a gain from the sale of patents related to discontinued operations for a net
gain of $267,000.  We recorded an additional $6,000 of income from discontinued operations in the same period.
 Thus, the comprehensive loss from both continuing and discontinuing operations was $563,000 or $0.29 per share,
compared to $797,000 or $0.41 per share in the first quarter of fiscal 2014.



Intangible assets and goodwill related to the acquisitions are notable assets on our balance sheet.  These assets are
reduced in value either through amortization or impairment.  Our current liabilities, which include $89,000 for
commission expense related to the sale of the discontinued assets, amount to $284,000 compared to $215,000 at the
end of the prior quarter.

The deferred tax liability of $540,000 is reduced through amortization with no effect on cash.  The only significant
liability otherwise is a promissory note due back to the sellers in the amount of $500,000 plus accrued interest of
$7,000.

We ended the quarter with $2.8 million in cash and cash equivalents, compared with $3.4 million in cash and cash
equivalents at the end of the prior quarter and $4.0 million at the end of March 31, 2013 which was the end of our
last fiscal year.

CollabRx total shares outstanding are just under 2 million and fully diluted are approximately 2.9 million.  The
800,000 shares not yet counted in our TSO include approximately 100,000 non-priced protected warrants and
approximately 700,000 shares in the form of options or RSUs held by employees, Board members and consultants.

I’ll now turn the call back to Tom Mika, CollabRx’s Chairman and CEO for a discussion of the strategic and tactical
aspects of our business.

Thomas Mika: Thanks, Luisa.  One of the financial issues I wanted to point out is that we have cash and cash equivalents of $2.8
million plus receivables, including receivables from discontinued operations of $615,000.  That represents our true
cash position during this quarter.

During the second quarter – excuse me.  Although it came after the end of the second quarter, I wanted to review for
a few moments our recently announced agreement with Quest Diagnostics.  Unfortunately, I cannot report on many
of the specific terms of the agreement since they are confidential.  That confidentiality is important both to Quest and
to CollabRx.  As a first mover in this space, we are at a tactical disadvantage already being a public company that
must disclose the results of our operations every quarter.  I surely don’t want to give any potential competitors the
benefit of our hard won experience.



I can report that the agreement with Quest Diagnostics is for longer than one year.  It provides an opportunity for
CollabRx to provide content to inform a wide range of genomic tests offered by Quest.  And in addition to an annual
minimum payment, Quest has agreed to pay us based on the sales of any test that we inform.  This was an important
aspect of the agreement since it allows CollabRx to participate in the upside in a market that is just emerging and
whose growth is likely to be extraordinary.

Quest Diagnostics asked CollabRx to develop what is essentially a customized version of our Genetic Variant
Annotation Service, the so-called GVA that we launched officially in August of this year directed at the clinical
laboratory market.  Broadly, the market for our GVA service includes customers that are reference laboratories,
hospital laboratories, research institutions and laboratories within academic medical centers.

The GVA service provides for a fully automated and scalable medical informatics solution that seamlessly pairs the
results of genetics sequencing tests with clinically actionable and dynamically updated knowledge that can be used to
inform patient treatment planning.  We are currently focused on informing broad-based multi-gene panels in
oncology.

Unlike some other companies in this emerging market, CollabRx focuses on the medical or clinical annotation of our
knowledge base, with an eye towards informing individual patient treatment plans at the point of care.  Unlike
CollabRx, some companies offer the ability to identify specific biomarkers that are potentially associated with cancer,
provide molecular based information associated with cancer drugs currently under development, or more often than
not, provide data that is primarily relevant to basic and translational research or drug development.  Such data may
include molecular pathway analysis or links to the research focused scientific literature.



In contrast, the data in our knowledge base is aggregated, annotated, reviewed and contextualized for the purpose of
helping guide physicians treating actual individual patients one at a time.  The data we provide to genetic testing labs
through the GVA service includes short text-based statements or vignettes written with physicians for use by
physicians that speak to the therapeutic relevance of specific genetic test results with direct reference to the level of
evidence that supports various treatment options.  These statements are further supported by information in the
public domain, such as clinical treatment guidelines, drug labels and databases and clinical trials that are ongoing that
may be relevant for patients whose tumors include specific aberrations or biomarkers.

This is a critically important distinction in our service since it provides the basis and evidence that supports a
therapeutic choice for a physician.  Why is this important?  One of the major issues in the diagnostic business today
has to do with reimbursement.  The fact is that many of the diagnostic tests just entering the market are not being
reimbursed by insurance companies or by Medicare.  Why?  One major reason is that many of the tests currently lack
any evidence that having the test results will cause physicians to make a different treatment decision or that if a
different treatment decision is made, the patient outcomes would necessarily improve as a direct result.

CollabRx solves that problem by identifying those genetic aberrations within a broad multi-gene panel that are
“actionable”, meaning that actual scientific and medical evidence exists, the tumors exhibiting that aberration have
been shown to be responsive to particular drugs or likely to be responsive to particular drugs that are either approved
or under development.  Those drugs might be available to the patient based on compassionate use or in connection
with an ongoing clinical trial.

CollabRx pulls all the information together in one place that supports this decision-making process and delivers it to
the testing lab through the GVA service.  The testing lab incorporates additional information and sends a report back
to the ordering physician, who then determines based on the particular situation and patient history what treatment or
therapy is appropriate for that patient.  So, there’s a test, a test result and in many cases, an associated therapy,
providing a concrete reason for reimbursement by an insurance company or Medicare.



Another key distinction of CollabRx and the reason why Quest Diagnostics entered into an agreement with us and
not some other company is the method by which we inform those diagnostic tests.  Critical issues include how the
data that we provide is reviewed by medical experts and how scalable our service is as volume increases.  Both of
these issues relate to our knowledge base and the technology platform that supports it, which I’ve reviewed now in
several conference calls and in various investor presentations.

Our knowledge base now includes over 400 genes, some 1,600 aberrations, 3,800 drugs and 3,500 clinical trials, all
curated and annotated by our in-house experts and augmented by the clinical experience of over 75 practicing
oncologists, pathologists and other physicians.  The knowledge base is evidence based, incorporating references to
peer reviewed literature and scientific abstracts that document the relationships between studied biomarkers and
therapeutic approaches in oncology.

CollabRx has aggregated this knowledge, summarized it in ways meaningful to practicing physicians and kept it up
to date with all the newly discovered biomarkers, drugs going through the stages of approval and the clinical trials
opening, closing and publishing results.

Keeping on top of all this data and ensuring that it is comprehensive, accurate and meaningful to physicians making
treatment decisions is at the core of what we do.  We then apply this knowledge base to individual test results in an
automated way, allowing us to scale from ones to tens to hundreds of tests daily.

One question that investors frequently ask me is why our revenues are not building faster.  The answer is twofold.
 First, this is truly an emerging market.  And second, diligence by potential customers takes time.

Regarding the emerging market and the recent tests and still largely today, most of the widely used diagnostic tests
have a companion therapy and are binary in nature.  The test is either positive or it’s not.  If it’s positive, patients are
likely to receive the companion therapy.  By the way, drug companies have the terminology the other way around,
usually referring to a “companion diagnostic.”



There’s nothing unusual with these types of tests and they’re relatively few in number.  In fact, they represent almost
100 percent of diagnostic testing in most disease areas today, including oncology.  Increasingly, these tests are
genomic based -- that is, the test is looking for a specific aberration, often called a SNP, or sometimes a gene fusion,
or the effect of the specific aberration, such as the presence of a specific detectable protein, to determine whether the
companion therapeutic should be considered.  One example is the FDA approved BRAF gene mutation test for
BRAF inhibitor drugs.

But technology changes and companies like Life Technologies, Illumina and others have developed what is known as
next generation sequencing platforms.  These platforms offer the ability to test for hundreds of SNPs or aberrations
at the same time so that the cost for testing for hundreds of aberrations is essentially the same, using this technology,
as it was to test for only one.

Now that presents both an opportunity and a problem for a diagnostic company interested in using NGS technology
as the basis for its tests.  Only one company in the past two years has used NGS technology commercially in the
broad, multi-gene cancer testing space and that company is Foundation Medicine.  Those of you who listened to last
quarter’s conference call will recall that I pointed out the importance of Foundation Medicine S1 filing to CollabRx.
 On October 9, 2013, FMI successfully closed its IPO at a market value on that day of about $1 billion on an
estimated revenue of $27 million for 2013 with an estimated loss of $43 million.

In connection with coverage initiated by Isaac Ro, analyst for Goldman Sachs & Company and Tycho Peterson from
JPMorgan Securities, we were very pleased in both cases to be cited as a competitor to Foundation Medicine.  More
precisely, what we do is enable other diagnostic companies to compete with Foundation Medicine.



FMI has forecasted that it will grow from $27 million in the current year to $621 million in 2018 based on a market
opportunity that is estimated by analysts at roughly $4 billion to $7 billion annually.

As an integrated lab, the revenues generated by Foundation Medicine or any other diagnostic company are naturally
an order of magnitude greater than that of CollabRx since we provide the interpretative and reporting pieces, while
they actually perform the tests.  We’ve estimated that the value of the interpretive reporting piece should be about 10
percent of the total test price, meaning that our total available market should be in the $400 million to $700 million
range.  Further, there is no reason to believe that we cannot follow a similar growth trajectory once our customer labs
get started.  Also, please keep in mind that this represents one product in one market out of three that we are actually
pursuing.

What’s driving this growth is the fact that the number one risk factor for cancer is age.  As we all know, the
population in the U.S is getting older.  The American Cancer Society estimates over 1.6 million people will be
diagnosed with cancer in the U.S in 2013.  And as I have reported in earlier conference calls, other analysts expect
that all cancer patients will eventually be tested for aberrations in their tumors, with some predicting that they will be
tested multiple times over in what in some cases has become almost a chronic disease.

If you take this a bit further, several prominent physicians in this market believe that today we are practicing what is
essentially medieval medicine since cancer is typically discovered at a very late stage, often years after the disease is
present but remains undetected. Many researchers, including those on our advisory boards are working hard on
methods to detect cancer at earlier stages and much of this work is in genomic medicine, which is being
revolutionized by next generation sequencing technologies.

Any diagnostic company entering the space has a “make or buy” decision with respect to the medical informatics
aspects of their testing workflow, including importantly for CollabRx, the medical data and knowledge that forms
the basis for interpreting the test result.  Does a diagnostic company invest in creating and maintaining an evidence-
based comprehensive and up-to-date knowledge base on all the studied genes in oncology or does it simply purchase
that service from CollabRx?  I think I know what that answer should be.



So regarding the second point about diligence, if you are Quest Diagnostics, the largest diagnostics company in the
world, you do not leave the decision about what company provides critical, interpretive data on genomic aberrations
and their clinical impact for your multi-million dollar test platforms to chance or to incomplete or hurried diligence.
 You study carefully and you examine scientific and medical capabilities, staying power and future prospects of your
partner.  And that’s what Quest Diagnostics did with CollabRx.

Now maybe some of our legacy Tegal stockholders or day traders, computerized trading platforms or what other
invisible hand is behind our stock price don’t get it, but I can tell you that increasingly, many investors do.  And
truly, more important from our point of view is that other diagnostic companies get it.

We have been diligenced, validated and scrubbed most recently by Quest Diagnostics.  While this process took a
long time, especially in the view of a small company like CollabRx, we expect it will be significantly shorter in the
future for other similar valuations as we become better known.  But remember these prospective customers are either
just entering the market or thinking about entering the market for broad-based NGS-based diagnostic tests in
oncology.  It may be a while before we  receive revenue from these new customers and chances are good that it will
be bumpy and not very predictable for several quarters to come, but over the mid to long term, there is widespread
belief that multi-gene testing will become the norm for all types of diseases.  The CollabRx platform can be applied
to many, if not all of these tests.

In the last conference call, I also spoke about how unique and potentially disruptive it is to separate the interpretation
and reporting on a diagnostic test result from designing and conducting the test itself.  In addition to the obvious
capital efficiencies, being a recognized, independent resource for physicians for the latest information about genetic
testing as it relates to clinical practice, is exactly the position we want to be in.



It’s not just about having a knowledge base.  It’s about building a knowledge base and providing access to the
knowledge base from a uniquely clinical perspective.  CollabRx is perfectly positioned to do this with our large
network of independent advisors and our ability to reach physicians in their offices with our therapy finder products.

In the middle of our first quarter of this fiscal year, we announced a multi-year agreement with Everyday Health’s
MedPage Today, the leading provider of real-time breaking medical news for healthcare professionals, for the co-
development and co-marketing of a comprehensive, independent mobile application scheduled for release early next
calendar year.  Since I identified at the time that I believed it to be the most significant agreement that we have made
to date with any company, I’d like to review once again in this call what -our intentions are with that product.

First of all, we believe that the business model for this type of independent mobile app has been well demonstrated
both within and outside the healthcare market.  Physicians are increasingly using smartphones and tablets at the point
of care and mobile apps are increasingly the preferred method for physicians as well as the general public to access
information.  There are several examples of highly successful mobile apps directed at physician-users.  Revenues are
derived from several sources, including sponsorships, advertising, subscriptions and data analytics.  We expect this to
be true for the CollabRx MedPage Today mobile offering as well.

The core of our new mobile offering will be our Therapy Finders which we have successfully piloted as a web-based
application for the past nine months on MedPage Today.  Independent research confirmed that practicing oncologists
who viewed our one cancer Therapy Finder on the web found it to be extremely valuable and useful and that it made
an impact on the decision process of what genetic test to conduct on patient tumors and what drugs to prescribe as a
result.



Our Therapy Finders are unique, interactive, easy-to-use apps with high value content related to treatment strategies
pertaining to molecular biomarkers applied to a variety of cancers.  Each of our Therapy Finders has been developed
and updated in consultation with an advisory board consisting of some of the nation’s leading cancer clinicians and
researchers.  We envision including other features within the Therapy Finders initial app, including the highly
regarded real-time breaking medical news for healthcare professionals supplied by MedPage Today.

In the future, we plan to include additional features within the app, such as a biomarker drug reference tool based on
our GVA service, a meet-the-experts feature, and a diagnostic reference tool.  All the features within the mobile app
will represent extremely high valued content not readily available anywhere else in apps around the web and in many
cases no place other than from CollabRx.

Our initial target users will be oncologists and pathologists and eventually patients, focusing on the molecular
aspects of laboratory testing and therapy redevelopment, the foundation of precision oncology in which each
patient’s cancer treatment plan is individually tailored to reflect the genetic profile of their tumor.  Over time, we
expect that this app will serve as a comprehensive point of care resource for physicians and patients to obtain highly
credible, expert-vetted and dynamically updated information to guide cancer treatment planning.

We could not have picked a better partner for our entry into the rapidly growing mobile healthcare market.  A
division of the leading digital health and wellness media company Everyday Health, MedPage Today reaches over
one-third of all U.S. physicians, including 96 percent of all oncologists.  The agreement opens up a new primary
channel to support both our near-term growth and our long-term strategy to build a knowledge franchise in molecular
medicine for practicing physicians and patients.  We believe this app will be a major advance in the fight against
cancer by making large scale, thought-leader medicine truly accessible to physicians and patients in the complex area
of molecular oncology.



Finally, I’d like to mention our appointment of Dr. George Lundberg as our Chief Medical Officer.  Dr. Lundberg
will continue in his position as Editor-in-Chief and Chair of the Editorial Advisory Board of CollabRx.  Dr.
Lundberg’s credentials and experience are well known, highlighted by his term as Editor-in-Chief of the Journal of
the American Medical Association.

A frequent radio lecturer and television guest, Dr. Lundberg is a member of the Institute of Medicine of the National
Academy of Sciences.  He’s presently President and Chair of the Board of Directors of the Lundberg Institute, a
consulting professor at Stanford University and Editor-at-Large for Medscape from WebMD.  George is an amazing
person and in addition to being a pleasure to work with, he inspires our young staff, challenges and energizes our
efforts to make a difference in the treatment of cancer and holds us to the highest medical and ethical standards.

To summarize, CollabRx is a development stage company just entering its commercialization phase.  We have three
areas in which we have introduced or are planning to introduce innovative, leading-edge information products into an
emerging marketplace.

One, the genomic laboratory testing space into which we have launched our GVA services.  Current customers for
our GVA services include Life Technology, Quest Diagnostics, OncoDNA, Sengenics, University of Chicago and
others that we are not able to announce.  Our business model in this space is content sales and is Software-as-a-
Service mode, which means we get paid when the labs actually introduce their tests to the market.

Two, the decision-support space for practicing physicians, in which our product is currently offered through
MedPage Today and is supported by sponsorships in advertising.  We’re developing a mobile app around our
Therapy Finders, which we will be launched early next calendar year.  There is substantial interest from advertisers
in this product launch.   Think ePocrates for oncology.



And three, our pure data analytics products based on the use by physicians or both tools as they are introduced and
adopted by physicians, which are today only in the planning stages.  This is big data for business intelligence sold
primarily to pharmaceutical companies.

Our Q2 2014 results represent the third straight quarter of revenue generation since we launched our
commercialization phase at the beginning of this calendar year.  This sustained performance continues to establish a
demonstrable trajectory towards technology, content, and market leadership in the data analytics space and genomic
medicine and it serves to build a strengthening base for continued corporate growth in fiscal 2014 and beyond.

Thanks for your participation with us.  And I’m now happy to take questions from the audience.

Operator: Thank you, sir.  Ladies and gentlemen on the phone lines, if you would like to queue up for a question at this time,
you may press star then one on your touch-tone phone.  If your question has been answered or wish to remove
yourself from the phone queue, you may press the pound key.  Again, ladies and gentlemen at this time, if you
would like to ask a question, you may press star then one on your touch-tone phone.  One moment for phone
questions.

Once again, ladies and gentlemen, if you would to ask a phone question, you may press star then one on your touch-
tone phone.

It looks like our phone question will come from the line of Chris Lahiji with LD Micro.  Please go ahead.  Your line
is open.

Chris Lahiji: Tom, just a question for my curiosity.  How long were you guys in contact with Quest before they ultimately
decided to sign a formal agreement?

Thomas Mika: Just about one year.

Chris Lahiji: What is – I’m just trying to get an understanding.  What is it that takes them one year to ultimately decide?



Thomas Mika: I think in the first instance they’re in the process of making this bigger buy decision and they have to go through a
lot of reviews, including regulatory reviews about the test and about their use of a third party to provide
information.

What I think took the longest in the most recent months was to demonstrate the scalability of our service.  And that
involved integration with their systems.  I think you can appreciate that Quest is a very large, nationwide company
with lots of different places where they may perform these tests and all that has to be put online.  We have to make
sure that it’s fully integrated and it’s seamless and that takes several – that took several months.  So it’s not just a
matter of being a big company versus a small company.  It’s really a matter of stepping through the paces.

As we have gone through that though, we have adjusted our service to provide for – not in the case of Quest because
Quest is really preparing for large volumes of tests, -- but for other labs an ability to log onto a user friendly portal so
that customers can easily upload files or manually enter aberration data that we think will substantially shorten that
process.

Chris Lahiji: I just have one more question about MedPage Today.  What was your previous relationship with them before this
multi-year agreement got filed?

Thomas Mika: We had a license agreement and an ad revenue sharing agreement for the Therapy Finders that are currently offered
on MedPage Today.  Those are web-based and MedPage Today paid us a license fee, plus a relatively small share
of the advertising revenue that they get from sponsors that are on the page that host the app.  We only put one of
our Therapy Finders on about nine months ago, the lung cancer Therapy Finder, and recently we put our melanoma
Therapy Finder on the web.



So we’re taking those two as well as our colorectal cancer and two apps that we have under development in breast
cancer and prostate cancer and moving all of those Therapy Finders to the mobile app as well as a number of other
tools that I mentioned.  And I should add that each of those apps within the broad mobile app represent a sponsorship
or an advertising opportunity to a pharmaceutical or a diagnostic testing company.

Chris Lahiji: Excellent.  Tom, thank you again for answering all my questions and best wishes moving forward.

Thomas Mika: Thanks, Chris.

Operator: Thank you, sir.  And once again ladies and gentlemen, just as a reminder, to queue up for a phone question, you
may press star then one on your touch-tone phone.

The next question comes from (Inaudible) with First Wilshire.  Please go ahead.  Your question please.

Male: There’re so many GVA reports.  Could CollabRx reasonably do in 2014, (the number of reports) perhaps is
contrasted by number of these reports Foundation is expected to grow in the calendar 2014.

Thomas Mika: Theoretically, we could do as many or more than Foundation is doing.  That really depends on how well received
our lab partners tests are when those tests are introduced into the marketplace.  There’s some expectation that
during the year the various labs that we’re working with are going to be introducing these tests.

Foundation Medicine in our view represents a rising tide for test results that will lift all boats.  The IPO value and the
success that Foundation Medicine as an integrated lab, demonstrating the relevance of broad-based NGS testing, is
really important and is a singular accomplishment by Foundation Medicine.

Male: Thank you.

Thomas Mika: You’re welcome.



Operator: Thank you, sir.  Again ladies and gentlemen, if you do have a phone question, you may press star then one on your
touch-tone phone.  Again, that’s star one to queue up for a question.  One moment for additional questioners to
queue.

Presenters, I’m showing no additional phone questions in the queue, I’d like to turn the program back over to you for
any additional or closing remarks.

Thomas Mika: My only closing remark is thank you very much for participating and as you know, I’m available to take calls from
individuals at any time, either through email or telephone.  Thanks very much for your participation.

Operator: Thank you, presenters.  And again, thank you, ladies and gentlemen.  This does conclude today’s call.  Thank you
for your participation and have a wonderful day.  Attendees, you may now all disconnect.
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